and the related subsequent amendments ("ASC 842"), which
require recognition by the lessees of right-of-use ("ROU") assets and lease liabilities for most leases on the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets. The Company
adopted the new standard under the modified retrospective approach, and recorded a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated deficit as
of the effective date. Under the modified retrospective method, financial results reported in periods prior to 2019 are unchanged. The Company elected the package
of  practical  expedients  which  did  not  require  the  reassessment  of  existing  leases  under  the  new guidance.  The  Company also  elected  not  to  separate  non-lease
components from lease components and to not recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases.

The cumulative effect of the adjustments made to the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of the adoption date is detailed as follows (in millions):

9

Table of Contents

Juniper Networks, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(Unaudited)

 December 31, 2018   January 1, 2019

 As reported
Adjustments due to ASC

842  As adjusted

Assets:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 268.1  $ (1.4)  $ 266.7
Property and equipment, net 951.7  (42.9)  908.8
Operating lease assets —  192.5  192.5
Other long-term assets 403.5  1.3  404.8
Total assets $ 9,363.3  $ 149.5  $ 9,512.8

Liabilities:
Other accrued liabilities $ 233.5  $ 35.6  $ 269.1
Long-term operating lease liabilities —  185.5  185.5
Other long-term liabilities 119.8  (66.7)  53.1
Total liabilities $ 4,540.1  $ 154.4  $ 4,694.5

Stockholders' equity:
Accumulated deficit $ (2,831.4)  $ (4.9)  $ (2,836.3)

The adoption of the standard had no impact on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows or debt-covenant compliance under its current agreements. See Note 13, Commitment
and
Contingencies,
for additional disclosures required upon adopting
the standard.

Leases

The  Company  determines  if  an  arrangement  is  a  lease  at  inception.  The  Company  evaluates  classification  of  leases  at  commencement  and,  as  necessary,  at
modification.  As of March 31, 2019, the Company did not have any finance leases.  Operating leases are included in operating lease ROU assets,  other accrued